

No. 08-1202

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

IMS HEALTH , INC., AND VERISPAN LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KELLY M. AYOTTE, as Attorney General  
of the State of New Hampshire,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First  
Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICAN  
BUSINESS MEDIA; THE CONSUMER DATA  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; FIRST ADVANTAGE  
SAFERENT, INC; THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND SCREENER;  
REED ELSEVIER INC.; AND THE SOFTWARE &  
INFORMATION INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAUL BENDER\*  
CHRISTOPHER A. MOHR  
MICHAEL R. KLIPPER  
MEYER, KLIPPER & MOHR  
PLLC  
923 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 637-0850  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**Table of Contents**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... 1**

**REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .... 3**

**THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT  
COMMERCIAL PUBLISHING OF  
INFORMATIONAL DATABASES ENJOYS  
EITHER NO, OR REDUCED, FIRST-  
AMENDMENT PROTECTION RAISES  
QUESTIONS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE..... 3**

**I. THE PUBLICATION OF LAWFULLY  
ACQUIRED TRUTHFUL INFORMATION IS  
CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED  
SPEECH, NOT “CONDUCT.”..... 5**

**II. THE PUBLICATION OF INFORMATION  
DOES NOT BECOME COMMERCIAL  
SPEECH BECAUSE THE INFORMATION IS  
USED FOR ADVERTISING OR OTHER  
COMMERCIAL PURPOSES. .... 11**

**III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S INCORRECT  
DECISION THREATENS AMICI’S  
MATERIALS WITH A HOST OF NEW,  
DEBILITATING REGULATION THAT  
WOULD INTERFERE SERIOUSLY WITH  
THE ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS OF  
INFORMATIONAL DATABASES. .... 13**

**CONCLUSION ..... 18**

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	12
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	6
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	12
<i>Bd. Of Trs. Of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	12
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drugs Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	12
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	6
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	12
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court (California 1st Amendment Coalition)</i> , No. H031658, 2009, Cal. App. LEXIS 274 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. Feb. 27, 2009).....	15
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1992) .....	12
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	14
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	12

<i>Florida Star v. B. J. F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	6
<i>IMS Health v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2008). .....	3, 5, 7
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Company v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	12
<i>Microdecisions v. Skinner</i> , 889 So. 2d 871 (Fla. App. 2004) .....	15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	11
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	6, 8
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	12
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1975). .....	7, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 318:47 .....	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 158 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA Commission on Effective Criminal Sanctions, Limiting Access to Criminal History Information (August 2007), <i>avaible online</i> , <a href="http://www.abanet.org/dch/committee.cfm?com=CR209800">www.abanet.org/dch/committee.cfm?com=CR209800</a> (visited 24 April 2009). .....	15, 16

Bruce Joffe, Case File: Santa Clara County, Ensuring Public Access to Geospatial Data, *GEO World* (Sept. 1 2007) ..... 15

*Hearing on the 2000 Budget* before the Senate Committee on Appropriations, Subcommittee for the Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies, (Prepared Statement of Louis Freeh, Director, FBI) (Mar. 24th, 1999), *available online*, [www.gpo.gov](http://www.gpo.gov) (visited April 23, 2009) ..... 10

The Privacy Office, Department of Homeland Security, Privacy and Technology Workshop, Official Transcript at 19 (Sep. 8, 2005), *available online*, [http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/privacy/privacy\\_wkshop\\_09-2005\\_transcript\\_panel1.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/privacy/privacy_wkshop_09-2005_transcript_panel1.pdf) (last viewed Apr. 23, 2009).. ..... 10
